
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3rd July, 2013 
Time: 1.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2013 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 13/1622M-Extensions to provide Dining Room / Entrance facilities and Studio 

School, Knutsford High School, Bexton Road, Knutsford, Cheshire for Andrew 
Lynes, Facilities Manager, Knutsford Academy  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 13/0987M-Erection of 38 affordable dwellings - Includes demolition of existing 

buildings on site, Priors Hill Childrens Home, 26, Kennedy Avenue, 
Macclesfield, Cheshire for Joanne Fallon, Affordable Homes Consultancy  
(Pages 17 - 30) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 13/1008M-Erection of three detached dwellings, Land South of, 3, Land Lane, 

Wilmslow, Cheshire for P.E. Jones  (Pages 31 - 42) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 5th June, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, L Jeuda, J Macrae, 
D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes and D Stockton 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Peter Hooley, Northern Area Manager – Development Management 
Patricia Evans, Planning Lawyer  
Neil Jones, Principal Development Officer - Highways 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors C Andrew, A Harewood and  
O Hunter. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In respect of application No.13/1165M, Councillor R West declared a non-
pecuniary interest as he was a member of Poynton Town Council but he 
had not attend the meeting which had discussed this application. 
 
In respect of application No.13/1813M, Councillor R West declared a 
pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that he had worked for Astra Zeneca 
and knew the applicant and stated that he would leave the meeting prior to 
consideration of the application. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the addition of 
apologies from Councillor D Stockton due to Council business. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
5 13/1165M - THE GRANGE, SOUTH PARK DRIVE, POYNTON, 

STOCKPORT, CHESHIRE, SK12 1BS: DEMOLITION OF DETACHED 
DWELLING HOUSE AND ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS, AND ERECTION 
OF EIGHT FAMILY DWELLING HOUSES AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
FOR HILLCREST HOMES LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, an oral report on the site inspection and an oral update by the 
Northern Area Manager – Development Management. 
 
Councillor J Saunders (Ward Councillor), Councillor L Clarke (on behalf of 
Poynton Town Council), Mrs E Butterworth (objector) and Clare Pilling (on 
behalf of applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee 
on this matter. 
 
Note. During consideration of the item Councillor H Gaddum arrived at the 
meeting but did not take part in the debate or vote on the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, contrary to the planning to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1 Contrary to Low Density Housing Area policy H12 due to proposal 

resulting in an increased density of housing out of character with 
the prevailing density and character of the Low Density Housing 
Area.  The policy is considered to carry full weight as it is consistent 
with one of the core planning principles set out in paragraph 17 of 
the NPPF which is to take account of the different roles and 
character of different areas.  

 
2 The proposal is an unacceptable form of backland development 

resulting in a significant loss of amenity of the occupiers of adjoining 
property, contrary to policies H12, DC3 and DC41 by virtue of the 
scale and position of the dwellings and the position of the internal 
driveway in relation to existing properties, resulting in an 
overbearing impact and unacceptable harm to outlook and amenity. 

 
(The meeting adjourned for a short break) 
 

6 13/0107M - BRAMBLE COTTAGE, FREE GREEN LANE, LOWER 
PEOVER, CHESHIRE, WA16 9PT: EXTENSION OVER EXISTING 
SINGLE STOREY AND OTHER ALTERATIONS (REVISED FROM 
12/1758M - NOW PROPOSED TO BE SET BACK FROM FRONT) FOR 
MR ALAN MORAN  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written report, an oral report on the site inspection and an 
oral update by the Northern Area Manager – Development Management. 

Page 2



 
Mr J Alan, representing Mr and Mrs Chesworth (supporter) and Simon 
Moran (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A22GR – Protection from noise during construction (hours of 

construction) 
2 A03FP – Commencement of development (3 years) 
3 A04AP – Development in record with revised plans (numbered) 
4 A04EX – Materials to match existing building 
5 A10EX – Rainwater goods 
6 A18EX – Specification of window design/style 
7 A01GR – Removal of permitted development rights 
8 A06GR – No additional windows to be inserted 
 

7 13/1050M - PETER ASHLEY LTD, STYAL MOSS NURSERIES, 38, 
MOSS LANE, STYAL, WILMSLOW, SK9 4LG: CHANGE OF USE FROM 
A MIXED USE OF LANDSCAPING CONTRACTORS BUSINESS AND 
THE PARKING OF 200 MOTOR VEHICLES UNCONNECTED WITH THE 
LANDSCAPING CONTRACTORS BUSINESS TO A MIXED USE OF 
LANDSCAPING CONTRACTORS BUSINESS, THE PARKING OF 
MOTOR VEHICLES UNCONNECTED WITH THE LANDSCAPING 
CONTRACTORS BUSINESS AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF A 
WILDLIFE AND NATURE AREA FOR COMMUNITY AND 
EDUCATIONAL USE. THE REMOVAL OF ALL BUILDINGS/UNITS ON 
SITE AND THEIR REPLACEMENT WITH ONE SINGLE STOREY 
BUILDING TO INCLUDE OFFICE/WORKSHOP AND STORE 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral update by the Northern Area 
Manager – Development Management. 
 
Peter Ashley (applicant) and Ben Weatherley (on behalf of applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the meeting in relation to this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons outlined in the report, the application be REFUSED. 
 

Page 3



8 13/0599M - OLD LABOUR EXCHANGE, PEAK HOUSE, SOUTH PARK 
ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 6SH: CONVERSION OF 
EXISTING B1 OFFICE USE TO 13NO RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS WITH 
PARKING FOR 3DM  
 
The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn by the 
applicant prior to the meeting. 
 

9 13/1813M - ZENECA PLC, CHARTER WAY, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE, SK10 2NA: ERECTION OF NEW AND EXISTING 
TEMPORARY CABINS ON AN EXISTING VACANT SITE FOR DAVID 
AYRES  
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest Councillor R West withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item and Councillor B Livesley took 
the Chair. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update report and an oral update by the Northern 
Area Manager – Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01AP – Development in accord with approved plans 
2 A03FP – Commencement of development (3 years) 
3 A06EX – Materials as application 
4 The planning permission is temporary for 4 years and the site shall 

be restored in accordance with details agreed with the LPA. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



 
   Application No: 13/1622M 

 
   Location: KNUTSFORD HIGH SCHOOL, BEXTON ROAD, KNUTSFORD, 

CHESHIRE, WA16 0EA 
 

   Proposal: Extensions to provide Dining Room / Entrance facilities and Studio School 
 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Andrew Lynes, Facilities Manager, Knutsford Academy 

   Expiry Date: 
 

18-Jul-2013 

 
Date Report Prepared: 17 June 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application proposes the creation of over 1,000 square metres of floorspace therefore 
under the Council’s Constitution is required to be determined by the Northern Planning 
Committee. 
 
Subject to the recommended conditions, the proposal is considered to be acceptable for the 
reasons set out in the appraisal section of this report.   
 
Members need to be aware that this application will have to be referred to the Secretary of 
State if the Council is minded to approve as the scheme would provide over 1,000 square 
metres of floor space in the Green Belt.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve, subject to conditions and referral to the Secretary of State 
 
MAIN ISSUES: 
• The principle of the development (Green Belt); 
• Need;  
• Impact on Recreational Open Space and Openness of the Green Belt; 
• Design of the new build and impact on the character and appearance of 

the area; 
• Landscape Implications; 
• Residential Amenity; 
• Highways access, service and parking issues; and  
• Other Materials Planning Considerations.  

 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



Knutsford Academy is sited on land to the northwest of Bexton Road, Knutsford within the 
designated greenbelt where it has been since its creation as a County Secondary School in 
the late 1950’s. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
Knutsford Academy was created in 2012 and now has approximately 1,247 pupils including a 
sixth form of 201. Originally designed and built for much smaller numbers, the school’s basic 
support facilities such as dining room cannot cope with the current demand. 
 
This application therefore seeks planning permission for the erection of extensions to provide 
Dining Room / Entrance facilities and Studio School for the Academy.  
 
Dining Room / Entrance facilities: 
 
The school h
[...]
nsions are not disproportionate to the original building. In 
this case the original building has/would not be extended by more than a "proportionate" 
amount. The proposal is therefore not inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  
 
The development is set against the existing built form and therefore is acceptable in 
landscape and visual terms. However, an extension of this size does have an impact on 
openness of the Green Belt which adds to the harm to the green belt. To justify a grant of 
planning permission, other consideration must exist which clearly outweigh the identified harm 
to the Green Belt. 
 
The government has issued very strong guidance supporting the development of state funded 
schools and academies. This is a material consideration which should be afforded significant 
weight in the consideration of this application. The applicant has demonstrated a clear need 
for the accommodation to improve the functioning of the school in a way that minimises the 

Page 12



visual impact on the Green Belt. It is considered that other considerations do exist which 
clearly outweigh the harm to green belt by loss of openness.  
 
Objections to the scheme have been fully considered. However, subject to conditions, the 
proposal complies with all other relevant polices of the Development Plan and the 
Framework.  
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                    

4. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                   

5. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submissi
[...]
relevant policies are out-of-date, granting 

permission unless: 
• Any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 

benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole 
 
As such Members should only be considering a refusal of planning permission if the 
disbenefits of the scheme significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of approval. 
 
Whilst there are shortcomings in the scheme noted in this report, the disbenefits are not 
considered to be significant and a refusal of permission would not be justified.  
 
Whilst some conflict with local plan policy has been identified, the material considerations in 
favour of granting planning permission for the affordable housing development are significant 

Page 27



and the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions and the completion of 
a s106 agreement. 
 
HEADS OF TERMS 
 
• Mechanism to ensure that the proposed dwellings provide affordable housing in perpetuity 

and are of an appropriate tenure 
 

• Commuted sums of £15,000 to mitigate for the loss of existing open space and for POS in 
lieu of onsite provision 

 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations: 
 
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 it is now 
necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether 
the requirements within the S106 satisfy the following:  
 
(a) Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) Directly related to the development; and   
(c) Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
The mechanism to ensure that the proposed dwellings provide affordable housing in 
perpetuity and are of an appropriate tenure is necessary, fair and reasonable to provide 
sufficient affordable housing in the area, and to comply with National Planning Policy.   
 
The commuted sum in lieu for recreation / outdoor sport is necessary, fair and reasonable, as 
the proposed development will provide 38 dwellings, the occupiers of which will use local 
facilities, and there is a necessity to upgrade/enhance existing facilities.  The contribution is in 
accordance with the Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance.   
 
All elements are necessary, directly relate to the development and are fair and reasonable in 
relation to the scale and kind of development.  
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                          

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                        

3. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                            

4. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                  

5. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                 

6. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                          

7. A12LS_1    -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                    

Page 28



8. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                    

9. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                  

10. A05TR      -  Arboricultural method statement                                                                                       

11. A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds                                                                                            

12. A04NC      -  Details of drainage                                                                                                            

13. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                   

14. A23GR      -  Pile Driving                                                                                                                       

15. Bird and Bat Boxes                                                                                                                                

16. Bin and Cycle Store in accordance with approved details 

         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

                                                                                                       

 (c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 30



 
   Application No: 13/1008M 

 
   Location: LAND SOUTH OF, 3, LAND LANE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE 

 
   Proposal: Erection of three detached dwellings 

 
   Applicant: 
 

P.E. Jones 

   Expiry Date: 
 

30-Apr-2013 

 
 
                                        
Date Report Prepared: 20.06.2013 
 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been presented to committee for determination in line with the 
constitution. Part of the site lies within the green belt. The proposed constitutes a departure 
from policy and a recommendation of approval is made. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site to which the application relates is a wedge of ‘residual land’ measuring approx. 0.2 
hectares, located between the A538 bypass/Prestbury link road, Land Lane, Wilmslow, and 
residential properties on Land Lane, Thorngrove Road and Thorngrove Hill. The site is 
situated at the east of the turning head at the end of Land Lane. A planted embankment 
screens the site f
[...]
 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. It is also considered that the proposed causes 
additional harm to the Green Belt by virtue of impact (limited) on openness of the Green Belt. 
Very special circumstances have been presented and it is claimed that these outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt identified. It is agreed that the unusual factors of this case, specifically 
the evidence that the designation as green belt has resulted through a cartographical error, 
the physical characteristics of the site and the lack of visual harm to the green belt combine to 
clearly outweigh the identified harm to the green belt.. It is considered that very special 
circumstances exist and the application be approved, subject to conditions. 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. Developemnt within 3 years                                                                                                                  

2. In acordance with plans                                                                                                                         

3. Materials to be submitted                                                                                                                      

Page 39



4. Landscape details to be submitted (inc. boundary treatment)                                                               

5. Implementation of landscape details                                                                                                     

6. Tree protection details                                                                                                                           

7. Trees to be retained                                                                                                                              

8. Restrict hours of construction                                                                                                                

9. Dust control details                                                                                                                                

10. PIle driving details                                                                                                                                 

11. Contaminated land Phase I report                                                                                                         

12. No gates across drive to plots 2 and 3                                                                                                  

13. Submission of construction method statement                                                                                      

14. Submission of details within scheme for roosting bats and breeding birds 

                                                                                                                                                                                     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 
 

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 13/1622M-Extensions to provide Dining Room / Entrance facilities and Studio School, Knutsford High School, Bexton Road, Knutsford, Cheshire for Andrew Lynes, Facilities Manager, Knutsford Academy
	6 13/0987M-Erection of 38 affordable dwellings - Includes demolition of existing buildings on site, Priors Hill Childrens Home, 26, Kennedy Avenue, Macclesfield, Cheshire for Joanne Fallon, Affordable Homes Consultancy
	7 13/1008M-Erection of three detached dwellings, Land South of, 3, Land Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire for P.E. Jones



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 3rd July, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, A Harewood, 
O Hunter, J Macrae, D Mahon and D Neilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs P Evans (Planning Lawyer), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Manager) 

 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Edwards, Mrs L 
Jeuda, P Raynes and D Stockton. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in relation to application 13/1622M, Councillor 
Mrs H Gaddum declared that she was the former Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Family Services which would have covered Knutsford High 
School within her remit.  In addition she stated that she and other 
Councillors had received correspondence on the subject. 
 
In the interest of openness in relation to the same application, Councillor 
Mrs O Hunter declared that she was a former Governor of Knutsford High 
School, however she had exercised no opinion on the proposals. 
 
In respect of application 13/0987M, Councillor R West declared a non 
pecuniary interest as he was a Board Member of the Peaks and Plains 
Housing Trust who were in the process of purchasing the land.  He left the 
room prior to consideration of the application and returned once a decision 
on the application had been made. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of the same application, Councillor L 
Brown declared that she was the Ward Councillor as well as being 
Chairman of Friends of Upton Priory which had representatives from 
different organisations on it, in addition she had been to a consultation 
event with a Cheshire East Council Officer, however she had not made 
any comments in respect of the application. 
 



12 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
(During consideration of the item, Councillor Mrs A Harewood arrived to 
the meeting). 
 

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

14 13/1622M-EXTENSIONS TO PROVIDE DINING ROOM / ENTRANCE 
FACILITIES AND STUDIO SCHOOL, KNUTSFORD HIGH SCHOOL, 
BEXTON ROAD, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE FOR ANDREW LYNES, 
FACILITIES MANAGER, KNUTSFORD ACADEMY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Rosemary Carter, an objector and Peter Joyce, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the oral update to 
Committee the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A06EX     -  notwithstanding details of materials in application in 
relation to Studio Block, details and samples of materials to be 
submitted and approved prior to use of facing materials. 
Requirement for lighter colour / sympathetic materials on NE 
elevation of Studio Block (Members requested consultation on 
materials with the Chairman and Ward Councillor, however the 
Officer advised that this could not be included as part of the 
condition as it could not be enforced, however the requested was 
noted) 

4. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                      

5. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                          

6. Pile foundations 



7. Obscureglazing on first floor and bay window on NE elevation of 
Studio Block facing Cranford Ave. Glazing to be submitted.                                             

In addition it was noted that the application would need to be referred to 
the Secretary of State as the scheme would provide over 1,000 square 
metres of floor space in the Green Belt. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor R West vacated the 
Chair and Councillor B Livesley took over the Chair). 
 

15 13/0987M-ERECTION OF 38 AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS - INCLUDES 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS ON SITE, PRIORS HILL 
CHILDRENS HOME, 26, KENNEDY AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE FOR JOANNE FALLON, AFFORDABLE HOMES 
CONSULTANCY  
 
(Prior to consideration of the application, in the interest of openness, 
Councillor Mrs H Gaddum declared that as a former Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Family Services the site would have been within her remit). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(There was a brief adjournment during the presentation of the item, whilst 
the Northern Area Manager ensured the correct presentation was shown 
to Members). 
 
(Councillor M Hardy, the Ward Councillor attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the oral update to 
Committee the application be approved subject to the completion of a 
S106 Agreement  securing the following Heads of terms:- 
 
• Mechanism to ensure that the proposed dwellings provide affordable 

housing in perpetuity and are of an appropriate tenure 
 

• Commuted sums of £15,000 to mitigate for the loss of existing open 
space and for POS in lieu of onsite provision 

 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                   

4. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                             

5. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                             



6. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                      

7. A12LS_1    -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                

8. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                       

9. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                        

10. A05TR      -  Arboricultural method statement                                                                          

11. A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds                                                                        

12. A04NC      -  Details of drainage                                                                                       

13. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                      

14. A23GR      -  Pile Driving                                                                                                   

15. Bird and Bat Boxes                                                                                                           

16. Bin and Cycle Store in accordance with approved details 

17. Details of levels to be submitted prior to commencement of the 
development 

(Councillor L Brown requested that the minutes include reference to the 
fact that she voted against approval of the application for reasons relating 
to overdevelopment and concerns regarding insufficient parking). 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillors L Brown and D 
Neilson left the meeting and did not return.  Prior to consideration of the 
following item, Councillor B Livesley vacated the Chair and Councillor R 
West took over the Chair). 
 
(Prior to the consideration of the following item, there was a further 
adjournment for a short break). 
 

16 13/1008M-ERECTION OF THREE DETACHED DWELLINGS, LAND 
SOUTH OF, 3, LAND LANE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR P.E. JONES  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Allen, an objector and David Short, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application.  In addition 
the Northern Area Manager read out a statement on behalf of the Ward 
Councillor, Councillor R Menlove). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the oral update to 
Committee the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. Developemnt within 3 years                                                                                              

2. In acordance with plans                                                                                                    



3. Materials to be submitted                                                                                                  

4. Landscape details to be submitted (inc. boundary treatment)                                          

5. Implementation of landscape details                                                                                 

6. Tree protection details                                                                                                       

7. Trees to be retained                                                                                                          

8. Restrict hours of construction                                                                                           

9. Dust control details                                                                                                            

10. PIle driving details                                                                                                             

11. Contaminated land Phase I report                                                                                    

12. No gates across drive to plots 2 and 3                                                                              

13. Submission of construction method statement                                                                 

14. Submission of details within scheme for roosting bats and breeding 
birds 

15. Details of levels to be submitted prior to commencement of the 
development 

Prior to the meeting closing, a discussion took place on the future start 
times of meetings of the Northern Planning Committee.  Various views 
were expressed, however it was agreed by the majority of memebrs that 
the start time should revert back to 2pm for all meetings until May 2014. 

RESOLVED 

That future meetings of the Northern Planning Committee commence at 
2pm. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 4.25 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


